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I assent. 

(c.��-Governor. 
It. 

f- December, 1951.

BR.ITISH GUIANA 

ORDINANCE No. 41 OF 1951. 

AN ORDINANCE to allow and confirm certain additional expen­
diture incurred in the year ended the thirty-first day of December, 
1950. 

WHEREAS expenditure was necessariiy mcurred during the 
year ended on the thirty-first day of December, one thousand 
nine hundred and fifty on certain services approved by the 
the Legislative Council on Supplementary Estimate but not pro­
vided for by the Appropriation Ordinance, 1950. 

Be it, therefore, enacted by the Governor of British Guiana, 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof,
as follows: -

• 

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Supplementary
Appropriation (1950) Ordin:mce, 1051, 

6-..D. 1951. 

No. I of 

1950. 

Short title. 
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No. 41. J THE LAWS OF, BRITISH GUIANA. [ AD. 1951.

Supple­
mentary 
amount 
authorised
for ,finan­
cial year 
1950. 
No. 1 of
19�0. 

2. The expenditure-. du. ing' the year ended on the thirty­
first clay of December, one thous:aiJd nine hundreq and fifty, to 
the amount of three million four·hundre::l and ninety-o�e thousand 
eight hundred and sixty peven dol\ars and seventy-one,_ cents on
certain services set forth in the Schedule to this Ordinance and
not provided for, or not fully provi�_ed for, bJI the Appropriation 
Ordinance, 1950, · ·, "!'.eby allowed and �·on-firm€d,

• ;··, ,! ,·""· • . • . 
I • I< /Ii 

SCHEDULE 
( \ ·­

VI. Central Housing and Planning _t\uth.o".rity" H1�\_ '..
VIIC. Colrn:ial Secretary's Office-Oontroller -0f Ciil;i) · 

Av1at10n . . , , , . , ,, �- , ·,\ 
X. Education ·� 

XII. Fire Protection 
XIX. Local Government

XX.Magistrates .. 
XXIV. Medic-al - Hospitals and Dispensaries
XXV.Miscellaneous .. 

XXVII.Miscellaneous (b) Subventions Other than
Municipal . . . 

XXIX.Pensions and Gratuities 
XXXIV.Prisons 

XXXVIA.Public Works - Drainage, Irrigation and Sea
Defences . . . . 

XXXVIIA.Public Works - Drainage, Irrigation and Sea 
Defences - Annually Recurrent .. 

XXXVIII. Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages 
·xL. Supreme Court 
XLI.Transport and Harbours Department 

XLIV.Treasury Department - Commissioners of
Currency 

XLV. Volunteer Force 
·xLVI.Loans from Public Funds 

XL VIII. Public Works - Extraordinary .. 
XLVIIIA.Public Works - Drainage, Irrigation and Sea

·Defences - Extraordinary . . 
XLIXA. Flood Relief and Rehabilitation Measures 
XLIXB.Retrospec-tive Relief Pay 
XLIXC. Miscellaneous Services 

TOTAL . ,

$ 2,431.79

842.02
198,948.34
21,672.28

112,155.91
9,128.98

22,599.99 
721,558.78

92,313.73
57,304.62 

3,941.34

63,109.52

37,482.27 
2,056.83

16,927.66
403,284.35

163.42 
6,946.83

237,280.42 
135,807.85

92,812.74 
851,734.61

1,363.43
400,000.00 

$ 3,491,867.71

Passed by the Legislative Council this 9th day of Nave� 1
�

51..

/: cfd�t Clerk of the Legislative Coun 11.
(M.P. 123\311 iv). / 
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