



I assent.

Governor.

6[#] December, 1951.

GC WOOTHey

BRITISH GUIANA

ORDINANCE No. 41 OF 1951.

An Ordinance to allow and confirm certain additional expenditure incurred in the year ended the thirty-first day of December, 1950.

WHEREAS expenditure was necessarily incurred during the 4.D. 1951. year ended on the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty on certain services approved by the the Legislative Council on Supplementary Estimate but not provided for by the Appropriation Ordinance, 1950.

No. 1 of 1950.

Be it, therefore, enacted by the Governor of British Guiana. with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Supplementary Short title. Appropriation (1950) Ordinance, 1951,

211

\$ 3,491,867.71

Supplementary amount authorised for financial year 1950.

No. 1 of

1950.

2. The expenditure during the year ended on the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, to the amount of three million four hundred and ninety-one thousand eight hundred and sixty seven dollars and seventy-one cents on certain services set forth in the Schedule to this Ordinance and not provided for, or not fully provided for, by the Appropriation Ordinance, 1950, "reby allowed and confirmed.

SCHEDILE

SCHEDULE	
@) ~	
VI. Central Housing and Planning Authority?	\$ 2,431.79
VIIC. Colonial Secretary's Office—Controller of Civil	, ,
Aviation	842.02
A. Education	198,948.34
XII. Fire Protection	21,672.28
XIX. Local Government	112,155.91
XX.Magistrates	9,128.98
XXIV.Medical — Hospitals and Dispensaries	22,599.99
XXV.Miscellaneous	721,558.78
XXVII.Miscellaneous (b) Subventions Other than	
Municipal	92,313.73
XXIX.Pensions and Gratuities	57,304.62
XXXIV.Prisons	3,941.34
XXXVIA.Public Works — Drainage, Irrigation and Sea	
Defences	63,109.52
XXXVIIA.Public Works — Drainage, Irrigation and Sea	
Defences — Annually Recurrent	37,482.27
XXXVIII. Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages	2,056.83
XL. Supreme Court	16,927.66
XLI.Transport and Harbours Department	403,284.35
XLIV.Treasury Department — Commissioners of	100.10
Currency	163.42
XLV. Volunteer Force	6,946.83
XLVI Loans from Public Funds	237,280.42
XLVIII. Public Works — Extraordinary	135,807.85
XLVIIIA Public Works — Drainage, Irrigation and Sea	
Defences — Extraordinary	92,812.74
XLIXA Flood Relief and Rehabilitation Measures	851,734.61
XLIXB Retrospective Relief Pay	1,363.43
XLIXC, Miscellaneous Services	400,000.00

Passed by the Legislative Council this 9th day of November, 1951.

TOTAL ..

Clerk of the Legislative Council

(M.P. 123|3|1 iv).